



CGHC010017562015

HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR**MAC No. 928 of 2015**The New India Assurance Company Limited **versus** Durpati**MAC/930/2015****Order Sheet**

09/07/2026	<u>MAC No. 928/2015</u> Mr. Dashrath Gupta, counsel for the appellant. Heard on I.A. No. 04/2026, which is an application filed under Order 41 Rule 14(4) of CPC to dispense with the notice on respondent No. 4-Rama Shankar Pandey. <u>MAC No. 930/2015</u> Mr. Dashrath Gupta, counsel for the appellant. Similar application (I.A. No. 04/2026) has also been filed in this appeal for dispensing with notice on respondent No. 3-Rama Shankar Pandey. Both these appeals are preferred by the same Insurance Company wherein respondent Rama Shankar Pandey is the owner of the offending vehicle. In case, the appellant of these appeals succeeds, the liability will automatically stand fastened on the said owner. Therefore, this Court is not inclined to allow these applications. Accordingly, both the applications are rejected.

Rao	At this stage, learned counsel for the appellant prays for time to file an appropriate application for effecting service of notice on respondent owner Rama Shankar Pandey by way of News-paper publication. As prayed, list these cases after two weeks. Sd/- (Sanjay Kumar Jaiswal) Judge
-----	---